Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/23/2016 Drafted by: A. G. Mead

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2758

A Resolution Expressing the Assembly's Support and Authorizing the Execution of a Memorandum of Agreement with the Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities For the Riverside and Stephen Richards Congestion Mitigation.

WHEREAS, the Juneau Riverside and Stephen Richards Congestion Mitigation project was included in the 2016-2019 Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities (ADOT/PF) Statewide Transportation Improvement Plan (STIP ID #29629); and

WHEREAS, the inclusion of local projects into the ADOT STIP benefits the CBJ with the opportunity for local projects to be completed with State of Alaska funding; and

WHEREAS, under ADOT/PF Policy 09.01.040, local governments are required to provide the federal-aid highway match funds, which is 9.03% of the total project cost; and

WHEREAS, the required CBJ funding match for the Riverside and Stephen Richards Congestion Mitigation project is identified in the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Resolution No. 2742 for FY16 in the amount of \$50,000; identified in the FY17 CIP in the amount of \$100,000; and identified in the FY18 CIP in the amount of \$100,000; and

WHEREAS, projects funded by the STIP offer substantial benefit to the CBJ; and

WHEREAS, the Riverside and Stephen Richards Intersection is owned and maintained by the City and Borough; and

WHEREAS, ADOT/PF requires a CBJ resolution to commit the match funds and to promise to perform the specific actions of managing and maintaining Riverside and Stephen Richards Intersection as required by the Memorandum of Agreement.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

**Section 1.** That the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau expresses its intent to provide the local funding match and support for the project entitled "JNU Riverside and Stephen Richards Congestion Mitigation," ADOT/PF Project #68664, and authorizes the execution of a memorandum of agreement between CBJ and ADOT/PF promising that the CBJ will perform specific actions related to the project.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 23rd day of May, 2016.

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Municipal Clerk